

No. 2020-1647

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

GARY R. LARSON, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in case no. 17-0744, Judge Meredith

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR
Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Director

ERIC J. SINGLEY
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: 202-616-XXXX

Of Counsel:

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney-Advisor
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

December 18, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING OUT RELEVANT FACTS	1
I. Nature Of The Case	1
II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below	2
A. Mr. Larson Requests VA Benefits For Multiple Conditions	2
B. The Board Affirms VA’s Initial Decision On Mr. Larson’s Claim	3
C. The Veterans Court Refuses To Entertain Mr. Larson’s “Backdoor Substantive Challenge To The Content Of The Rating Schedule”	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Jurisdiction	8
II. The Veterans Court May Not Review “What Should Be Considered A Disability”	9
A. Section 7252(b) Precludes Review Of Both The Ratings <i>And</i> The “Injuries For Which The Ratings Are Provided” In The Schedule.....	10
B. Reviewing “What Should Be Considered A Disability” Is No Different From Reviewing “What Is Entitled To A Disability Rating”	13
C. <i>Wanner’s</i> Interpretation Of Section 7252(b) Is Not Dicta.....	18

D.	<i>Saunders</i> Reviewed A Veterans Court Legal Interpretation Of Section 1110, Not A VA Choice Regarding Its Schedule	20
E.	Congress Intended To Preclude The Type Of Challenge Mr. Larson Presents Here.....	24
F.	Mr. Larson’s Policy Arguments Are Unavailing	26
G.	Mr. Larson’s Arguments That Obesity And DMS Should Be Considered Disabilities Are Not Ripe.....	29
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Byrd v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 388 (2005)	16
<i>Carpenter v. Nicholson</i> , 452 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Fugere v. Derwinski</i> , 972 F.2d 331 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Gazelle v. Shulkin</i> , 868 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Grantham v. Brown</i> , 114 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Hensley v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Marcelino v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 155 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinak v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 447 (2007)	15
<i>Martinez-Bodon v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 393 (2020)	16
<i>Moore v. OPM</i> , 113 F.3d 216 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	21

Sanchez-Benitez v. West,
 13 Vet. App. 282 (1999).....21

Sanchez-Benitez v. Principi,
 259 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....23

Saunders v. Wilkie,
 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....*passim*

Shedden v. Principi,
 381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....10, 11

Terry v. Principi,
 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....20, 31

Vazquez-Flores v. Shinseki,
 580 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....15

Wanner v. Principi,
 370 F.3d 1124 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....*passim*

West v. Brown,
 7 Vet. App. 329 (1995).....14

Wingard v. McDonald,
 779 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....*passim*

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 10118

38 U.S.C. § 211(a) (1985).....26

38 U.S.C. § 50211, 25, 28

38 U.S.C. § 1110.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1114.....10

38 U.S.C. § 1117.....18

38 U.S.C. § 1155.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1712.....28

38 U.S.C. § 7104.....27
38 U.S.C. § 7252(b)*passim*
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....4, 8, 9
Pub. L. 110-38911, 26
Pub. L. No. 100-687.....10, 11

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. §§ 3.321-3.324.....17
38 C.F.R. part 416, 23
38 C.F.R. § 4.119.....29, 30
38 C.F.R. § 4.124a.....27
38 C.F.R. § 4.125.....16
38 C.F.R. § 4.127.....16
38 C.F.R. § 4.150.....16
38 C.F.R. § 4.20.....*passim*
38 C.F.R. § 4.31.....31
38 C.F.R. § 4.40.....22
38 C.F.R. § 4.57.....16
38 C.F.R. § 4.9.....16
38 C.F.R. § 17.161.....28
38 C.F.R. § 17.36.....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Fed. Reg. 20..... 4
154 Cong. Rec. S1819-2025
VAOPGCPREC 1-2017.....*passim*
